forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared for illustrative and informational purposes only and are preliminary and not
necessarily indicative of what Hillenbrand's results of operations actually would have been had the Merger been completed as of the date indicated. In addition, the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to project the operating results of Hillenbrand after the Merger. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements contain estimated adjustments, which are based on information available to management; accordingly, such adjustments are subject to change
and the impact of such changes may be material.

S-31

Table of Contents

Hillenbrand, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

S-32

  For the Six Months Ended March 31, 2020
  Historical

(in millions, except per share data)  Hillenbrand

Milacron as
Reclassified
(Note 2)(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  (Note 4)

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue  $ 1,215.8 $ 115.7 $ —   $ 1,331.5
Cost of goods sold   850.3  90.5  (35.8) (A), (B)   905.0
Gross profit   365.5  25.2  35.8   426.5
Operating expenses   293.4  74.5  (96.3) (A), (C)   271.6
Amortization expense   38.8  2.9  (7.5) (D)   34.2
Impairment charges   82.5  —  —   82.5
Interest expense   35.6  5.0  1.3 (E)   41.9
Other income (expense), net   1.2  0.5  —   1.7

Loss before income taxes   (83.6)  (56.7)  138.3   (2.0)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (10.6)  (2.6)  37.3 (G)   24.1

Consolidated net loss   (73.0)  (54.1)  101.0   (26.1)
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   4.1  —  —   4.1

Net loss attributable to Hillenbrand  $ (77.1) $ (54.1) $ 101.0   $ (30.2)
Net loss attributable to Hillenbrand—per share of common stock:
Basic loss per share  $ (1.07)   $ (0.40)
Diluted loss per share  $ (1.07)   $ (0.40)
Weighted average shares outstanding (basic)   71.7   (H)   75.0
Weighted average shares outstanding (diluted)   71.7   (H)   75.0

(1) Includes Milacron's historical results of operations for the period prior to the closing of the Merger (October 1, 2019 through November 20, 2019) The
period from October 1, 2019 through November 20, 2019 have not been audited or the subject of a Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Table of Contents

Hillenbrand, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

S-33

  For the Six Months Ended March 31, 2019
  Historical

(in millions, except per share data)  Hillenbrand

Milacron as
Reclassified

(Note 2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  (Note 4)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue  $ 874.9 $ 538.2 $ —   $ 1,413.1
Cost of goods sold   567.0  370.7  3.6 (A)   941.3
Gross profit   307.9  167.5  (3.6)   471.8
Operating expenses   184.4  106.8  — (A), (C)   291.2
Amortization expense   16.4  11.6  7.9 (D)   35.9
Interest expense   10.9  21.7  16.0 (E)   48.6
Other income (expense), net   0.6  (2.6)  —   (2.0)

Income before income taxes   96.8  24.8  (27.5)   94.1
Income tax expense   28.3  5.2  (7.4) (G)   26.1

Consolidated net income   68.5  19.6  (20.1)   68.0
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   2.2  —  —   2.2

Net income attributable to Hillenbrand  $ 66.3 $ 19.6 $ (20.1)   $ 65.8
Net income attributable to Hillenbrand—per share of common stock:
Basic earnings per share  $ 1.05   $ 0.88
Diluted earnings per share  $ 1.05   $ 0.87
Weighted average shares outstanding (basic)   62.9   (H)   74.8
Weighted average shares outstanding (diluted)   63.4   (H)   75.3

Table of Contents

Hillenbrand, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

S-34

  For the Year Ended September 30, 2019
  Historical

(in millions, except per share data)  Hillenbrand

Milacron as
Reclassified

(Note 2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  (Note 4)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue  $ 1,807.3 $ 1,059.9 $ —   $ 2,867.2
Cost of goods sold   1,184.3  730.9  7.5 (A)   1,922.7
Gross profit   623.0  329.0  (7.5)   944.5
Operating expenses   379.7  219.5  (20.5) (A), (C)   578.7
Amortization expense   32.5  22.1  17.2 (D)   71.8
Interest expense   27.4  42.9  26.5 (E)   96.8
Other (expense) income, net   (6.7)  3.2  6.4 (F)   2.9

Income before income taxes   176.7  47.7  (24.3)   200.1
Income tax expense   50.5  18.8  (6.6) (G)   62.7

Consolidated net income   126.2  28.9  (17.7)   137.4
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   4.8  —  —   4.8

Net income attributable to Hillenbrand  $ 121.4 $ 28.9 $ (17.7)   $ 132.6
Net income attributable to Hillenbrand—per share of common stock:
Basic earnings per share  $ 1.93   $ 1.77
Diluted earnings per share  $ 1.92   $ 1.76
Weighted average shares outstanding (basic)   62.9   (H)   74.8
Weighted average shares outstanding (diluted)   63.3   (H)   75.2

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   Basis of Presentation

   The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and these notes were prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X. The